comprise interest-bearing loans and finance lease liabilities less cash and cash
equivalents. At the end of 2018, net financial liabilities amounted to €10,076k
(prior year: €7,149k). The facilities provided by the banks are not tied to any
financial covenants.

WashTec  Management Report  Consolidated Financial Statements // Notes  Further Information 138

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

in €k Change in USD exchange rate 2017 – 5% 5%

Impact on EBT – 243 243

in €k Change in USD exchange rate 2018 – 5% 5%

Impact on EBT – 407 407

33. Financial instruments: additional disclosures

The following table shows the carrying amounts and classification of financial instruments within the
respective balance sheet items:

Carrying amounts, measurement and fair value by category:

WashTec  Management Report  Consolidated Financial Statements // Notes  Further Information

in €k IFRS 9

category

Carrying

amount

Dec 31, 2018

Measurement under IFRS 9 Measurement

under IAS 17

Fair value

Dec 31, 2018

IFRS 13

levelAmortized cost At fair value through

profit or loss:

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents AC* 11,630 11,630  –  – 11,630

Current trade receivables AC* 68,631 68,631  –  – 68,631

Non-current trade receivables FVthP/L* 7,729 – 7,729 – 7,729 2

Other financial assets AC* 1,018 1,018  –  – 1,018

Equity and liabilities

Trade payables FLAC* 18,463 18,463  –  – 18,463

Interest-bearing loans FLAC* 18,741 18,741  –  – 18,741

Other financial liabilities FLAC* 18,169 18,169  –  – 18,169

Finance lease liabilities n/a 2,965 –  – 2,965 2,965

Derivative financial liabilities FVthP/L* 208 – 208  – 208 2
*AC: financial assets at amortized cost; FLAC: financial liabilities at amortized cost; FVthP/L: fair value through profit or loss

in €k IAS 39

category

Carrying

amount

Dec 31, 2017

Measurement under IAS 39 Measurement

under IAS 17

Fair value

Dec 31, 2017

IFRS 13

levelAmortized cost At fair value through

profit or loss

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR* 9,786 9,786  –  – 9,786

Trade receivables LaR* 75,262 75,262  –  – 75,262

Other financial assets LaR* 1,002 1,002  –  – 1,002

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC* 14,612 14,612  –  – 14,612

Interest-bearing loans FLAC* 13,726 13,726  –  – 13,726